

65744-5

65744-5

NO. 65744-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL CRANE,

Appellant.

2011 MAR 10 PM 1:18
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK OF COURT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE DOUGLASS NORTH

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY T. LAZOWSKA
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
Norm Maleng Regional Justice Center
401 Fourth Avenue North
Kent, Washington 98032-4429

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| C. <u>THE COURT SHOULD REJECT CRANE'S CHALLENGE TO THE SPECIAL VERDICT INSTRUCTIONS</u> | 6 |
| 1. CRANE HAS WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO THE SPECIAL VERDICT INSTRUCTION | 7 |
| 2. THE SPECIAL VERDICT INSTRUCTION WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW FOR THE CHARGED SPECIAL ALLEGATIONS | 9 |
| 3. THE RULE IN <u>BASHAW</u> IS CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT | 12 |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp., 112 Wn.2d 636,
771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989)..... 13

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175,
713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986)..... 14

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wn.2d 133,
234 P.3d 195 (2010)..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Davis, 163 Wn.2d 606,
184 P.3d 639 (2008)..... 11

State v. Eggleston, 164 Wn.2d 61,
187 P.3d 233, cert. denied,
___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 735,
172 L. Ed. 2d 736 (2008)..... 8

State v. Goldberg, 149 Wn.2d 888,
72 P.3d 1083 (2003)..... 8, 9, 10

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918,
155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... 7

State v. Martin, 94 Wn.2d 1,
614 P.2d 164 (1980)..... 14

State v. Noyes, 69 Wn.2d 441,
418 P.2d 471 (1966)..... 13

State v. Nunez, ___ Wn. App. ___,
___ P.3d ___ (No. 28259-7-III,
decided February 15, 2011) 9

State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91,
217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... 7

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Pillatos</u> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Stegall</u> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Stephens</u> , 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980)..... | 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

Washington State:

| | |
|--------------------------|------------|
| Const. art. I, § 21..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| Const. art. I, § 22..... | 12 |

Statutes

Washington State:

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| RCW 9.94A.535 | 4, 10 |
| RCW 9.94A.537 | 10, 11 |
| RCW 10.95.020..... | 10 |
| RCW 10.95.080..... | 13 |
| RCW 69.50.435..... | 10 |

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

| | |
|--------------|---|
| RAP 2.5..... | 7 |
|--------------|---|

Other Authorities

WPIC 160.00..... 1, 5
